

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court Case No. 16-1031  
Linn County Case No. CVCV083575

---

MYRON DENNIS BEHM, BURTON J. BROOKS,  
BOBBY LEE LANGSTON, DAVID LEON BRODSKY,  
JEFFREY R. OLSON and GEOFF TATE SMITH,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA  
AND GATSO USA, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR LINN COUNTY  
HONORABLE JUDGE CHRISTOPHER L. BRUNS

---

JOINT FINAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES  
CITY OF CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA AND  
GATSO USA, INC.

---

PAUL D. BURNS (#AT0001265)  
Direct Dial: (319) 358-5561  
Email: pburns@bradleyriley.com  
LAURA M. HYER (#AT0011886)  
Direct Dial: (319) 861-8742  
Email: lhyer@bradleyriley.com  
BRADLEY & RILEY PC  
Tower Place  
One South Gilbert Street  
Iowa City, IA 52240  
Phone: 319-358-5569

Fax: 319-358-5560  
ATTORNEYS FOR GATSO USA, INC.

ELIZABETH JACOBI (#AT003763)  
Cedar Rapids City Attorney's Office  
City Hall  
101 First Street, SE  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401  
Phone: (319) 286-5025  
Fax: (319) 286-5135  
Email: [e.jacobi@cedar-rapids.org](mailto:e.jacobi@cedar-rapids.org)  
ATTORNEYS FOR CITY OF  
CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
ROUTING STATEMENT .....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	13
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Did the District Court Properly Conclude the Ordinance Does Not Infringe on a Fundamental Right? .....	18
II. Did the District Court Properly Conclude Plaintiffs’ Claims for Violations of Substantive Due Process, Equal Protection and Privileges and Immunities Fail as a Matter of Law? .....	23
A. The ATE System Does Not Violate Substantive Due Process.....	24
B. The ATE System Does Not Violate the Equal Protection and Privileges and Immunities Clause.....	29
III. Did the District Court Properly Conclude the Optional Administrative Hearing Process Did Not Infringe on Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Rights? .....	36
IV. Did the District Court Properly Conclude Gatso’s Involvement Did Not Constitute an Unlawful Delegation of Police Power?.....	46
V. Did the District Court Properly Conclude the Ordinance Is Not Preempted by Iowa Code §§ 361.22, 602.6101, 321.230, or the IDOT?.....	50

VI. Did the District Court Properly Conclude Plaintiffs' Unjust  
Enrichment Claims Fail as a Matter of Law? ..... 53

VII. Did the District Court Properly Conclude Plaintiffs' Failed to State a  
Claim for a Private Cause of Action Under the Iowa Constitution?..... 55

CONCLUSION..... 56

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 56

CERTIFICATES..... 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page No.</u></b>
<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Court for Woodbury Cty.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005) .....	10, 43
<i>Ames Rental Property Ass’n v. City of Ames</i> , 736 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2007) .....	9, 33
<i>Becker v. Lockhart</i> , 971 F.2d 172 (8th Cir. 1992).....	43
<i>BeeRite Tire Disposal/Recycling, Inc. v. City of Rhodes</i> , 646 N.W.2d 857 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002) .....	10, 51
<i>Blumenthal Inv. Trusts v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 636 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2001) .....	28, 36
<i>Bowers v. Polk Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 638 N.W.2d 682 (Iowa 2002) .....	9, 39
<i>Brooks v. City of Des Moines</i> No. 15-CV-115-CRW (S.D. Iowa July 29, 2015).....	14, 23, 31, 35, 54
<i>Bunger v. Iowa High Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 197 N.W.2d 555 (Iowa 1972) .....	10, 46
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. Marla Marie Leaf</i> No. CRCISC214393 (Iowa Dist. Ct., Feb. 9, 2016) .....	13, 22, 23, 26, 31, 35, 47, 49, 52
<i>City of Cedar Rapids v. Roger Louis Lee</i> No. CRCISC212558 (Iowa Dist. Ct., Nov. 5, 2015) .....	14, 22, 23, 26, 31, 35, 47, 52, 53
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	30
<i>City of Davenport v. Seymour</i> , 755 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2008) .....	14
<i>City of Des Moines v. Iowa Dist. Court For Polk Cty.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 764 (Iowa 1988) .....	42
<i>City of Knoxville v. Brown</i> , 284 S.W.3d 330 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2008) .....	45
<i>City of Panora v. Simmons</i> , 445 N.W.2d 363 (Iowa 1989) .....	9, 18
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015) .....	10, 14, 36, 47, 51
<i>Cochran v. Illinois State Toll Highway Auth.</i> , No. 15-2689, 2016 WL 3648335 (7th Cir. July 8, 2016).....	39, 42, 43

<i>Conklin v. State</i> , 863 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa Ct. App. 2015) .....	10, 55
<i>Crippen v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 618 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2000) .....	53
<i>Edwards v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 160 (1941).....	19
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	31
<i>Fischetti v. Village of Schaumburg</i> , 967 N.E.2d 950 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) .....	44
<i>Formaro v. Polk Cty.</i> , 773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009) .....	9, 19
<i>Gacke v. Pork Extra, L.L.C.</i> , 2001 WL 35818480 (Iowa Dist. Ct. Aug. 1, 2001) .....	32, 35
<i>Gardner v. City of Cleveland</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 751 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	45
<i>Ghost Player, L.L.C. v. State</i> , 860 N.W.2d 323 (Iowa 2015) .....	36
<i>Gravert v. Nebergall</i> , 539 N.W.2d 184 (Iowa 1995) .....	27
<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 822 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	33, 34
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010) .....	24
<i>Horsfield Materials, Inc. v. Dyersville</i> , 834 N.W.2d 444 .....	32
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 112 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Iowa 2015) .....	9, 10, 11, 13, 22, 23, 26, 28, 31, 34, 35, 38, 52, 54
<i>Idris v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 552 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 2009).....	23, 26
<i>Iowa City v. Nolan</i> , 239 N.W.2d 102 (Iowa 1976) .....	10, 44
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Iowa</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 728 (S.D. Iowa 2004) .....	29
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) .....	23, 24, 29
<i>Krieger v. City of Rochester</i> , 978 N.Y.S.2d 588 (NY Sup. Ct. 2013) .....	45
<i>Lewis v. Jaeger</i> , 818 N.W.2d 165 (Iowa 2012) .....	36, 35

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9, 37, 38, 42
<i>Matsuo v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , No. 14-0413, 2015 WL 9437783 (Iowa Dec. 24, 2015) .....	25
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974).....	20
<i>Meyer v. Gotsdiner</i> , 226 N.W. 38 (Iowa 1929).....	10, 54
<i>Mills v. City of Springfield, Mo.</i> , 2:10-CV-04036-NKL, 2010 WL 3526208 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 3, 2010) .....	26
<i>Morales v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 140 So. 3d 375 (La. Ct. App. 2014) .....	45
<i>Murphy, Neal &amp; Co. v. Creighton</i> , 45 Iowa 179 (Iowa 1876) .....	54
<i>Perkins v. Bd. of Supervisors of Madison Cnty.</i> , 636 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2001) .....	9, 29, 30, 33
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	20
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	18, 19, 21
<i>Scheckel v. State</i> , 838 N.W.2d 870, 2013 WL 4504919 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) .....	9, 19, 22, 27
<i>Sevin v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D. La. 2009).....	45
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	20
<i>Shavitz v. City of High Point</i> , 270 F. Supp. 2d 702 (M.D.N.C. 2003) .....	38
<i>Smith v. City of St. Louis</i> , 409 S.W.3d 404 (Mo. Ct. App. 2013) .....	26
<i>Star Equip., Ltd. v. State, Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014) .....	18, 23, 29, 36, 55
<i>State ex rel Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 617 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001) .....	10, 53
<i>State v. Hartog</i> , 440 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1989) .....	22
<i>State v. Hitchens</i> , 294 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 1980) .....	23

<i>State v. Ross</i> , 662 N.W.2d 371 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003) .....	9, 22
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005) .....	24
<i>State v. Stueve</i> , 260 Iowa 1023 (Iowa 1967) .....	10, 52
<i>U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980).....	33, 35
<i>Ullmo v. Ohio Tpk. &amp; Infrastructure Comm'n</i> , No. 1:15 CV 822, 2015 WL 5055867 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 25, 2015) .....	19
<i>United States v. Hare</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 955 (D. Neb. 2004).....	22
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	32
<i>Veach v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 374 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1985) .....	23
<i>Warren Cnty. Bd. of Health v. Warren Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 654 N.W.2d 910 (Iowa 2002) .....	10, 44, 46
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 789 N.W.2d 634 (Iowa 2010) .....	9, 24, 25, 28

**Statutes**

Cedar Rapids Municipal Code § 1.12 .....	35
Cedar Rapids Municipal Code § 61.138.....	10, 15, 16, 17, 37, 39, 44, 47, 48, 51
Iowa Code § 321.230.....	47, 49
Iowa Code § 361.22.....	10, 41
Iowa Code § 364.22.....	37, 38, 48, 51
Iowa Code § 602.6101.....	10, 47, 48, 49, 51
Iowa Code § 61.138.....	11, 41
Iowa Code § 631.13.....	15, 16
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 6.....	28
Iowa Const. Art. III, § 38A .....	47
United States Const. Art. IV, § 2 .....	28

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1) .....	54
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.981(2) .....	13
